1Scientific RepoRts |          (2019) 9:2741  | https://doi.org/10.1038/s41598-019-39235-w
Untargeted metabolomics by high
resolution mass spectrometry
coupled to normal and reversed
phase liquid chromatography
as a tool to study the in vitro
biotransformation of new

fragmentation of both substances was already described in previous publications14 and will not further be dis-
cussed here. Concerning the incubations using alpha-PBP, significant features consisted of six isotopes, three arti-
facts, five metabolites, one adduct, and one impurity. alpha-PBP itself formed one in-source artifact (M216T214
in Table 1 and M216T347 in Table 2). It was the result of an oxidation of the pyrrolidine ring. The formation of the
artifact within the ion source was assumed since its retention time was similar to that of the parent compound.
The oxidation of the pyrrolidine ring was additionally found at a different retention time using HILIC (M216T114
in Table 2) implying that this compound was not formed within the ion source. Since it was also contained in the
enzyme blank but not in the substrate blank sample it is very likely that this compound is an impurity of the pow-
der that was seized by the Bavarian State Criminal Police Office. In addition to the in-source artifact there were
two further compounds that are presumably artifacts of different origin (M215T328 and M243T80 in Table 2).
Polarity Feature
measured
mass, m/z
retention
time, s Identity
pos M216T214 216.1383 214 alpha-PBP artifact (dehydro-)
pos M217T214 217.1415 214 alpha-PBP artifact (dehydro-) 13C isotope
pos M218T216 218.1540 216 alpha-PBP
pos M219T216 219.1572 216 alpha-PBP 13C-isotope
pos M220T226 220.1695 226 alpha-PBP-M (dihydro-)
pos M221T226 221.1728 226 alpha-PBP-M (dihydro-) 13C-isotope
pos M232T343 232.1331 343 alpha-PBP-M (oxo-)
pos M236T214 236.1643 214 alpha-PBP-M (dihydro-HO-)
pos M237T214 237.1676 214 alpha-PBP-M (dihydro-HO-) 13C-isotope
pos M250T215 250.1435 215 alpha-PBP-M (di-HO-)
Table 1. Significant features of alpha-PBP after untargeted analysis using a reversed phase (PhenylHexyl)
column. Features are ordered by m/z and retention time. Isotopes were annotated by the R package CAMERA
and not further identified. Metabolites are indicated by bold font. pos = positive.

a flatter increase of eluent D. The employed gradient as well as the obtained chromatogram and MS2 spectra are
displayed in Figure S14.
The significant features identified in the incubations using alpha-PEP consisted of seven isotopes, four arti-
facts, nine metabolites, two impurities, one endogenous compound, and two yet unidentified compounds. For
the parent compound of alpha-PEP two features with different abundances were found showing the same frag-
mentation but different abundances of the corresponding fragments (M260T312 and M260T296 in Table 3, as
well as M260T243 and M260T276 in Table 4). A considerable difference between the MS2 spectra is the huge
intensity of the fragment at m/z 242.1901 in Fig. S11 and m/z 242.1903 in Fig. S12. This fragment occurs after
the initial elimination of the cathinone oxo group and leads to the conclusion that these conformers arise from a
different conformation of the pyrrolidine ring in relation to the oxo group. The analysis using HILIC revealed two
Polarity Feature
measured
mass, m/z
retention
time, s Identity
pos M215T328 215.1542 328 alpha-PBP impurity (dehydro-) artifact (imido-)
pos M216T114 216.1383 114 alpha-PBP impurity (dehydro-)
pos M216T347 216.1383 347 alpha-PBP artifact (dehydro-)
pos M218T351 218.1541 351 alpha-PBP
pos M219T350 219.1572 350 alpha-PBP 13C-isotope
pos M220T355 220.1694 355 alpha-PBP-M (dihydro-)
pos M221T355 221.1726 355 alpha-PBP-M (dihydro-) 13C-isotope
pos M234T114 234.1488 114 alpha-PBP-M (dihydro-oxo-)
pos M236T367 236.1643 367 alpha-PBP-M (dihydro-HO-)
pos M237T367 237.1677 367 alpha-PBP-M (dihydro-HO-) 13C-isotope
pos M243T80 243.1492 80 alpha-PBP impurity (dehydro-) artifact (cyano-)
pos M250T412 250.1436 412 alpha-PBP-M (di-HO-)
pos M471T350 471.2771 350 alpha-PBP adduct [2 M + 2 H + Cl]+
pos M472T350 472.2805 350 alpha-PBP adduct [2 M+2 H+Cl]+ 13C-isotope
pos M473T350 473.2742 350 alpha-PBP adduct [2 M+2 H+Cl]+ 13C2-isotope
Table 2. Significant features of alpha-PBP after untargeted analysis using a normal phase (HILIC) column.
Features are ordered by m/z and retention time. Isotopes were annotated by the R package CAMERA and not
further identified. Metabolites are indicated by bold font. pos = positive.
Polarity Feature
measured
mass, m/z
retention
time, s Identity
pos M206T296 206.1538 296 alpha-PEP-M (N,N-dealkyl-)
pos M258T312 258.1852 312 alpha-PEP artifact (dehydro-)
pos M260T296 260.2008 296 alpha-PEP conformer 2
pos M260T312 260.2009 312 alpha-PEP conformer 1
pos M261T312 261.2042 312 alpha-PEP 13C-isotope
pos M262T312 262.2073 312 alpha-PEP 13C2-isotope
pos M262T325 262.2165 325 alpha-PEP-M (dihydro-)
pos M263T324 263.2197 324 alpha-PEP-M (dihydro-) 13C-isotope
pos M274T425 274.1799 425 alpha-PEP-M (oxo-)
pos M276T229 276.1958 229 alpha-PEP-M (HO-) isomer 2
pos M277T229 277.1990 229 alpha-PEP-M (HO-) isomer 2 13C-isotope
pos M278T307 278.2113 307 alpha-PEP-M (dihydro-HO-)
pos M292T310 292.1904 310 alpha-PEP-M (di-HO-)
Table 3. Significant features of alpha-PEP after untargeted analysis using a reversed phase (PhenylHexyl)
column. Features are ordered by m/z and retention time. Isotopes were annotated by the R package CAMERA
and not further identified. Metabolites are indicated by bold font. pos = positive.

structural component of the human brain, cerebral cortex, and the discs of the rod photoreceptor cells. It can be
provided via animal fats or converted from alpha-linolenic acid and linoleic acid in the human liver30. Since doco-
sahexaenoic acid was the only lipid that was found in this study the cause of its enrichment in incubations with
alpha-PEP remains speculative. The remaining features (M417T103 and M434T104 in Table 4) are yet unknown
since their spectra did not lead to any match in the above-mentioned databases. Their MS2 spectra needed to be
recorded using an isolation window of m/z 1 to obtain sufficient scan points. Since they could not be identified,
their spectra were additionally recorded using an isolation window of m/z 1 to obtain sufficient scan points and
collision energies of 10, 20, and 40 eV. Mass spectra were included in Figure S13 without the annotation of a puta-
tive composition and a corresponding ppm deviation.
Polarity Feature
measured
mass, m/z
retention
time, s Identity
pos M246T254 246.1849 254 alpha-PHP impurity
pos M257T216 257.2008 216 alpha-PEP impurity (dehydro-) artifact (imido-)
pos M258T198 258.1849 198 alpha-PEP impurity (dehydro-)
pos M258T216 258.2042 216 alpha-PEP impurity (dehydro) artifact (imido-) C13-isotope
pos M258T249 258.1849 249 alpha-PEP artifact (dehydro-)
pos M260T243 260.2007 243 alpha-PEP conformer 1
pos M260T276 260.2005 276 alpha-PEP conformer 2
pos M261T243 261.2040 243 alpha-PEP 13C-isotope
pos M262T243 262.2071 243 alpha-PEP 13C2 isotope
pos M262T271 262.2162 271 alpha-PEP-M (dihydro-) diastereomer 1
pos M262T282 262.2162 282 alpha-PEP-M (dihydro-) diastereomer 2
pos M263T270 263.2195 270 alpha-PEP-M (dihydro-) diastereomer 1 13C-isotope
pos M263T282 263.2195 282 alpha-PEP-M (dihydro-) diastereomer 2 13C-isotope
pos M272T87 272.1641 87 alpha-PEP-M (oxo-HO-) isomer 2 artifact
pos M276T90 276.1954 90 alpha-PEP-M (dihydro-oxo-)
pos M276T269 276.1954 269 alpha-PEP-M (HO-) isomer 1
pos M276T316 276.1954 316 alpha-PEP-M (HO-) isomer 2
pos M277T269 277.1987 269 alpha-PEP-M (HO-) isomer 1 13C-isotope
pos M277T316 277.1987 316 alpha-PEP-M (HO-) isomer 2 13C-isotope
pos M278T291 278.2110 291 alpha-PEP-M (dihydro-HO-)
pos M285T74 285.1957 74 alpha-PEP impurity (dehydro-) artifact (cyano-)
pos M290T93 290.1746 93 alpha-PEP-M (oxo-HO-) isomer 1
pos M292T321 292.1901 321 alpha-PEP-M (di-HO-)
neg M327T82 327.2323 82 Docosahexaenoic acid